## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

## EPAS ID: PAT2638435

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
		N	lame	Execution Date			
TEDDY E. WILEY 12/05/2013							
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:		INNOVATIVE DESIGN CONCEPTS INC.					
Street Address:	1507 LINKER I	1507 LINKER MOUNTAIN ROAD					
City:	DOVER						
State/Country:	ARKANSAS	ARKANSAS					
Postal Code:	72837						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Ty	/pe		Number				
Patent Number: 73288		732883	33				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number:	(501)	376-94	42	7378823			
Phone:		710808					
Email:			wlj.com				
Correspondent Name:			n <i>the email attempt is unsuccessful.</i> REAKELY GLASGOW	07			
Address Line 1: 200 WEST CAPITOL AVENUE SUITE 2300							
Address Line 4: LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS 72201							
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			RICHARD BLAKELY GLASGOW				
Signature:			/Richard Blakely Glasgow/				
Date:			12/05/2013				
Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment of U.S. Patent No. 7,328,833#page1.tif source=Assignment of U.S. Patent No. 7,328,833#page2.tif source=Assignment of U.S. Patent No. 7,328,833#page3.tif source=Assignment of U.S. Patent No. 7,328,833#page4.tif							

### **INVENTION ASSIGNMENT**

This INVENTION ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made and effective as of the last of the respective dates shown in the signature block hereto (the "Effective Date") by the Assignor (as described below) in favor of INNOVATIVE DESIGN CONCEPTS INC., a corporation duly organized under the laws of the state of Arkansas, and having its principal place of business at 1507 Linker Mt. Road, Dover, AR 72837 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, I, TEDDY E. WILEY, an individual residing at 1507 Linker Mt. Road, Dover, AR 72837 (the "Assignor") have invented confidential and proprietary technology that comprises a new and useful process, machine, manufacture, or composition of matter, or a new and useful improvement therefor, in certain matters described broadly as US 7,328,833Foldable, knockdown Pallet Contained (the "Inventions"), including specifically the technology depicted on attached Exhibit A;

WHEREAS Assignor has formed a business entity, Innovative Design Concepts Inc., the said Assignee herein, to own and commercially develop the Inventions; and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to bestow upon Assignee all right, title, and interest in, to, and under said Inventions, any Patent Applications and any and all patents (foreign or domestic) that may issue therefrom, including (without limitation), all continuations, continuations in part, divisionals, renewals, extensions, and the like and Assignee desires to acquire said 100% interest in the said Inventions.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor, by this Assignment and these presents, does hereby assign and transfer and hereby confirms such assignment and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest, throughout the world:

In, to and under said Inventions as disclosed herein;

In, to and under all filings, refilings, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of any Patent Applications in the United States of America;

In, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may issue from refilings, divisions, continuations and/or continuations-in-part thereof;

1000 1775 7501

## PATENT REEL: 031724 FRAME: 0329

In, to and under any and all reissues and reviews of said Letters Patent of the United States of America;

In, to and under any and all applications for Letters Patent upon said Invention which may hereafter be filed in any and all countries foreign to the United States of America;

In, to and under any and all refilings, divisions, continuations and/or continuations-in-part of said foreign-filed applications;

In, to and under any and all Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States of America, which may issue from the said foreign-filed applications, refilings, divisions, continuations and/or continuations-in-part; and

In, to and under any and all extensions of, and additions to, said Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States of America,

the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the said Letters Patent of the United States of America in accordance with this assignment.

- 1. **RIGHTS INCLUDED**. The transfer and assignment, as described above, shall also include the right to sue for past infringements of the Inventions disclosed herein, and any Letters Patent that may issue therefrom (whether known or unknown), and to hold for Assignee's own use all recoveries had in such suits, without need for accounting to Assignor. In any such litigation, Assignor shall provide reasonable cooperation, at Assignee's expense.
- 2. **REPRESENTATIONS**. Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has the sole and exclusive ownership interest in and title to the Inventions (other than as may exist pursuant to a co-inventorship); that Assignor has not granted to any third party any rights that would conflict, in any material way, with the rights granted herein to Assignee; that, to the knowledge of Assignor, the Inventions are not being infringed by any third party; and that Assignor has the full right, power, and authority to make the herein assignment.

- 2 -

1999 1775 7501 1

## PATENT REEL: 031724 FRAME: 0330

- 3. COMMUNICATIONS. Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee, with respect to the Inventions and any Patent Applications and Letters Patents that may issue therefrom, to communicate with the United States Patent & Trademark Office with the same effect as though such communications were made by or with Assignor directly.
- 4. **FURTHER ASSURANCES**. Assignor agrees to execute and deliver to Assignee and to perform such tasks as Assignee may reasonably require in order to vest in Assignee full and complete record title to the Inventions disclosed herein and any Letters Patent that may issue therefrom. For this limited purpose, Assignor hereby appoints Assignee as its attorney in fact to execute and deliver to Assignee, on behalf of Assignor, any and all such documents or instruments. This appointment shall be deemed to be a power coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable.
- 5. ANTI-ASSIGNMENT. Assignee will not sell, assign or otherwise convey its interest in the Inventions to any other person, entity or corporation without the consent of Assignor being first obtained. If consent is given, this provision shall continue to apply to subsequent transfers.
- GOVERNING LAW. This Assignment shall be governed exclusively pursuant to the laws of the State of Arkansas.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment as of the respective dates shown below.

ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNEE
Mr. Teddy E. Wiley	Innovative Design Concepts Inc.
Acdurley	By. Hed wiles
Date: 12/5/2013	Date: 12/5/2013

PATENT REEL: 031724 FRAME: 0331

- 3 -



US007328833B1

## (12) United States Patent

## Wiley

#### (54) FOLDABLE, KNOCKDOWN PALLET CONTAINER

- (76) Inventor: Teddy E. Wiley, 1507 Linker Mountain Rd., Dover, AR (US) 72837
- (\*) Notice: Subject to any disclaimer, the term of this patent is extended or adjusted under 35 U.S.C. 154(b) by 664 days.
- (21) Appl. No.: 10/857,077

(56)

- (22) Filed: May 28, 2004
- (51) Int. Cl. *B65D 5/36* (2006.01) *B65D 5/00* (2006.01)
- (52) U.S. Cl. ...... 229/117.05; 229/110; 229/122.21; 229/108.1

See application file for complete search history.

#### **References** Cited

#### U.S. PATENT DOCUMENTS

1,555,054	A	*	9/1925	Berkowitz 229/108.1
1,792,370	A		2/1931	Goodman
2,019,787	A		11/1935	Leopold
2,120,871	A		6/1938	Rudowitz
2,741,416	Α		4/1956	Hileman
2,922,562	Α	*	1/1960	Pellaton 229/110
3,101,167	А		8/1963	Styler
3,174,675	А		3/1965	Rosenburg, Jr.
3,423,008	A		1/1969	Mykleby
3,581,974	A		6/1971	Freeman
4,089,417	А		5/1978	Osborne
4,119,266	Å		10/1978	Dempster

# (10) Patent No.: US 7,328,833 B1 (45) Date of Patent: Feb. 12, 2008

4.166,567 A *	9/1979	Beach et al 229/108.1
4.264.031 A	4/1981	Goebel
4,313,556 A	2/1982	Boyle
4,341,337 A	7/1982	Beach
4,736,885 A	4/1988	Negus, Sr.
4,927,026 A	5/1990	Gossler
4,948,035 A	8/1990	Wischoff
4,976,353 A	12/1990	Halliday
5,445,315 A	8/1995	Shelby
5,484,100 A	1/1996	Rigby
5,715,991 A	2/1998	Gasper
5,921,465 A *	7/1999	Garton
6,290,123 B1*	9/2001	Pei 229/117

\* cited by examiner

Primary Examiner—Nathan J. Newhouse Assistant Examiner—Christopher Demeree (74) Attorney, Agent, or Firm—Stephen D. Carver

#### (57) ABSTRACT

A heavy-duty pallet box for bulk goods and palletized loads. The knockdown box may be folded for storage. To erect it, a flat board comprising a pair of complementary, die-cut blanks, or a unitary blank comprising complementary halves, is unfolded. A central side panel and a pair of adjacent, foldable side panels on each blank are separated by score lines for folding. Suitable flaps project from each blank for gluing them together. A lower, generally trapezoidal segment is formed at each blank bottom, below the central panel. The latter segments, one from each of two blanks, are coupled to form the knockdown bottom of the desired foldable container. Smaller trapezoidal flanges project downwardly from each blank at opposite sides of the larger trapezoidal segment. These flanges include suitable glue tabs. When assembled, the flanges form a shelf that braces the container bottom, reinforcing the structure.

#### 4 Claims, 16 Drawing Sheets



## - 4 -

#### **RECORDED: 12/05/2013**

PATENT REEL: 031724 FRAME: 0332